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Table T2. Distribution of calcareous nannofossils in the Paleocene interval of Hole 1068A. (See table notes. Continued on next five pages.)
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N
P9

C
P8

b

8R-4, 44-45 783.84 A G R C S S F
8R-4, 95-96 784.35 R P R
8R-5, 17-18 785.07 A M S C R S S R
8R-5, 65-66 785.55 A M S C S F F S S F
8R-6, 19-20 786.59 A M S C F F
8R-6, 99-100 787.39 A M S S C F C S S S F
8R-6, 139-140 787.79 A M S C F S S
8R-7, 20-21 788.10 A M S C S C S S F F F
8R-7, 55-56 788.45 A P C F
9R-1, 36-37 788.86 A M R F S C S S S S F S C S

C
P8

a

9R-1, 121-122 789.71 C P S F F
9R-2, 30-31 790.30 F P R
9R-2, 120-121 791.20 B B
9R-2, 130-131 791.30 A M S C S S F F S F
9R-3, 35-36 791.85 B B
9R-3, 126-127 792.76 A M C S S F
9R-4, 37-38 793.37 A M C S S
9R-4, 113-114 794.13 A M R R R C S S S S F S S
9R-5, 35-36 794.85 A M C R S S F
9R-5, 110-112 795.61 A M C S F
9R-6, 28-29 796.28 A M R C R C R S S F S S F

N
P8

C
P7

9R-6, 121-123 797.21 A M F F F C F S R S S S S F
9R-CC, 00-01 798.10 A M F F F C R S S S
10R-1, 20-21 798.30 A M R F S C S
10R-1, 126-127 799.36 A M S S S C S F S S F
10R-2, 122-123 800.82 A M F S S C F S F S F F
10R-3, 08-10 801.18 A M F S S C F S F S F F
10R-3, 33-34 801.43 C M S F F F F F
10R-3, 84-86 801.94 A M F S C F F F F
10R-3, 118-119 802.28 B B
10R-3, 123-125 802.33 A M F S A S C S

C
P6

11R-1, 05-06 807.75 A M F R C C F S R
11R-1, 30-32 808.00 A M R R S C C F S S S
11R-1, 119-120 808.89 A M R R S R C C S R S R S
11R-2, 08-09 809.28 V M F R R R A C S R S S S R

N
P7

11R-2, 44-45 809.64 A M R F R C C S
11R-2, 118-120 810.38 A M R R A C R F S S
11R-2, 139-141 810.59 B B
11R-3, 15-17 810.85 A M R S R A C R R S S
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Table T2 (continued). 
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8R-4, 95-96 784.35 R P S
8R-5, 17-18 785.07 A M S S S S S S C C C
8R-5, 65-66 785.55 A M S F S R C S F
8R-6, 19-20 786.59 A M S S C F C C
8R-6, 99-100 787.39 A M S F S F C C
8R-6, 139-140 787.79 A M S C S C F
8R-7, 20-21 788.10 A M S S F C F C C S
8R-7, 55-56 788.45 A P F F C F R F
9R-1, 36-37 788.86 A M R S C S F C C C C

C
P8

a

9R-1, 121-122 789.71 C P S S S S S F R
9R-2, 30-31 790.30 F P S S S S
9R-2, 120-121 791.20 B B
9R-2, 130-131 791.30 A M S S C S R F F
9R-3, 35-36 791.85 B B
9R-3, 126-127 792.76 A M R S S F S C F C
9R-4, 37-38 793.37 A M F F S S C F
9R-4, 113-114 794.13 A M R F F F F F C F C
9R-5, 35-36 794.85 A M S C S F C F F C
9R-5, 110-112 795.61 A M C C C C C C C
9R-6, 28-29 796.28 A M R C C F F C S C

N
P8

C
P7

9R-6, 121-123 797.21 A M F C F F C F C
9R-CC, 00-01 798.10 A M F F F S C F F C
10R-1, 20-21 798.30 A M R S F S F S S F F C C
10R-1, 126-127 799.36 A M S F F C C
10R-2, 122-123 800.82 A M F C F S F S F F F F C
10R-3, 08-10 801.18 A M F C F S F S F F C
10R-3, 33-34 801.43 C M S S S F
10R-3, 84-86 801.94 A M F F F R S F F F C C C
10R-3, 118-119 802.28 B B
10R-3, 123-125 802.33 A M F F F S F F F F S
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P6

11R-1, 05-06 807.75 A M F C R F R F C C
11R-1, 30-32 808.00 A M R S C C R S F F C F
11R-1, 119-120 808.89 A M R R F C S C C C S C
11R-2, 08-09 809.28 V M F C C S S C C A C S C

N
P7

11R-2, 44-45 809.64 A M R F C S C C C C
11R-2, 118-120 810.38 A M R R F C C C C S C
11R-2, 139-141 810.59 B B
11R-3, 15-17 810.85 A M R R F F S C C A C
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Table T2 (continued). 
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N
P6

C
P5

11R-3, 36-37 811.06 B B
11R-3, 70-72 811.40 A M F S F C F S
11R-3, 139-141 812.09 A M S R C C S S S
11R-4, 07-09 812.27 A M F S C F S S F
11R-4, 35-36 812.55 A M R S S C F F F

N
P5

C
P4

11R-4, 120-122 813.40 A M F F S S S C F F S S
11R-5, 09-11 813.79 A M R S S C F F R S
11R-5, 116-118 814.86 A M F F F S C C F F S S S
11R-CC, 03-04 815.41 A M F F R R C F F
12R-1, 36-37 817.66 B B
12R-1, 39-43 817.69 B B
12R-1, 110-112 818.40 B B
12R-1, 121-122 818.51 B B
12R-2, 35-36 819.15 B B
12R-2, 86-87 819.66 B B
12R-2, 108-109 819.88 B B
12R-2, 121-122 820.01 B B
12R-2, 147-150 820.27 B B
12R-3, 11-14 820.41 B B
12R-3, 39-41 820.69 B B
12R-3, 90-92 821.20 B B
12R-4, 33-34 822.13 B B
12R-4, 140-143 823.20 B B

N
P4

C
P3

 

12R-5, 35-36 823.65 C P F F F S
12R-5, 120-121 824.50 C M S C F R
12R-6, 34-35 825.14 B B
12R-6, 56-57 825.36 A M F S C F S F F S R
12R-6, 104-105 825.84 A M C R C C R F R R
12R-6, 120-121 826.00 R P S S R S
12R-6, 146-147 826.26 A M C S C F S F F
12R-7, 04-05 826.34 A M C S C C F F F
12R-7, 13-14 826.43 A M C R R C C C C
12R-CC, 0-4 827.01 A M F S S C F F
13R-1, 09-10 826.99 A M C S C C F F F
13R-1, 34-35 827.24 B B
13R-1, 121-122 828.11 A M C F C F F F F F F S F
13R-2, 20-21 828.60 A M C C F F F S
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Table T2 (continued). 
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11R-3, 70-72 811.40 A M F F S C F S S C S F S S C
11R-3, 139-141 812.09 A M S F F S C C C F
11R-4, 07-09 812.27 A M F F C C S F F S C
11R-4, 35-36 812.55 A M R F F F C F C C

N
P5

C
P4

11R-4, 120-122 813.40 A M F F F S S S F F C C
11R-5, 09-11 813.79 A M R S F C S S F F S C S C C
11R-5, 116-118 814.86 A M F F F S S C C C
11R-CC, 03-04 815.41 A M F F C F F F F R F
12R-1, 36-37 817.66 B B
12R-1, 39-43 817.69 B B
12R-1, 110-112 818.40 B B
12R-1, 121-122 818.51 B B
12R-2, 35-36 819.15 B B
12R-2, 86-87 819.66 B B
12R-2, 108-109 819.88 B B
12R-2, 121-122 820.01 B B
12R-2, 147-150 820.27 B B
12R-3, 11-14 820.41 B B
12R-3, 39-41 820.69 B B
12R-3, 90-92 821.20 B B
12R-4, 33-34 822.13 B B
12R-4, 140-143 823.20 B B
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12R-5, 35-36 823.65 C P F
12R-5, 120-121 824.50 C M S R R R
12R-6, 34-35 825.14 B B
12R-6, 56-57 825.36 A M F S
12R-6, 104-105 825.84 A M C S F F
12R-6, 120-121 826.00 R P S
12R-6, 146-147 826.26 A M C F S S
12R-7, 04-05 826.34 A M C R F R
12R-7, 13-14 826.43 A M C R S F R F F
12R-CC, 0-4 827.01 A M F F S S R F
13R-1, 09-10 826.99 A M C F F F F
13R-1, 34-35 827.24 B B
13R-1, 121-122 828.11 A M C F S F F C F F
13R-2, 20-21 828.60 A M C F F R
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Table T2 (continued). 

Notes: Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, S = single. Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor.
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y 
(1

98
0)

Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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(mbsf) A

b
un

d
an

ce

Pr
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re
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C
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C
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C
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 c
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 d
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C
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C
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C
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C
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s

C
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ol

ith
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C
ru

ci
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 p
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C
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p
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C
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D
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el
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D
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r 

m
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m
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D
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m
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D
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as

te
r 

m
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D
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D
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El
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m
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 b
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 b
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N
P2

/N
P3

C
P1

b
/C

P2

13R-2, 25-27 828.65 A M C R C C S R F C
13R-2, 58-59 828.98 A M C R C C F C C
13R-2, 104-106 829.44 A M F F C C F C F
13R-2, 138-140 829.78 A M F F C C F C F
13R-3, 03-04 829.93 A M F F C C F C F
13R-3, 44-45 830.34 C M S C F S
13R-3, 63-64 830.53 A M C C C F C
13R-4, 32-33 831.72 A M F C F F C
13R-4, 100-101 832.40 A M F F C F C
13R-4, 132-133 832.72 A M C F F F F F C
13R-5, 01-02 832.91 A M C F F F C F
13R-5, 78-79 833.68 A M C C F F C F

N
P1

C
P1

a 13R-5, 93-96 833.83 F P F
13R-5, 139-141 834.29 F P F S
13R-6, 52-53 834.92 B B
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Table T2 (continued). 
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M
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M
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M
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N
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us

 d
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N
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N
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N
eo

ch
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yg
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de

s 
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cu
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us
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p
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w

ei
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N
P2

/N
P3

C
P1

b
/C

P2

13R-2, 25-27 828.65 A M C R F F R
13R-2, 58-59 828.98 A M C F C
13R-2, 104-106 829.44 A M F C C F
13R-2, 138-140 829.78 A M F C C F
13R-3, 03-04 829.93 A M F C C
13R-3, 44-45 830.34 C M S C
13R-3, 63-64 830.53 A M C F C
13R-4, 32-33 831.72 A M C F
13R-4, 100-101 832.40 A M F F A F
13R-4, 132-133 832.72 A M C F A
13R-5, 01-02 832.91 A M C F A F
13R-5, 78-79 833.68 A M C F F

N
P1

C
P1

a 13R-5, 93-96 833.83 F P F
13R-5, 139-141 834.29 F P F
13R-6, 52-53 834.92 B B


